


RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this ‘&day of August 22, 2007. 

R. A ander Glenn 
Dep r ty General Counsel 
John T. Burnett 
Associate General Counsel 
Progress Energy Service Company, LLC 
Post Office Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33733-4042 
Telephone: 727-820-5 184 
Facsimile: 727-820-5249 
Email: john. burnett@Pg;nmail.com 

Attorneys for 
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC . 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of Progress Energy Florida, Inc.’s 
request for Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification in Inquiry No. 738796E has 
been furnished by. ele tronic mail to without confidential 
attachments, this d - day of August, 

‘ Attorney 



Norne: I#ZrI rRANKrNT)lTG 

Rusiness Name: 

SVC !iddfSS: A N .  105 540 2N0 AVE. 5 

COW-: Pinellas Phone: 

city/zip: Saint I'etersbmj / 55701- 

AccoLnt Yunrber: 
Caller's Namc: HUB F'RANKENBERC 

Mailing Address: Am. 703 540 2ND AVF. S 

City& SAINT PEr€RSUURG ,FL 33701.- 

Can Be Reticlied: 

E-lm:;k'nq Number: 

Commission - Consumer Kequest 
?540 - Shumord Ogk Uo?rlevard 

Tallahassee, FIxiar: 33339 
850-41t-61QO 

nlerTm Report Received: / /  
ieply Received: O E ~ / ~ S / ~ O O ~  

iepljl Received h+/Lu\e: 
rifcrmol Conf.: N 

PSC Infxrnutlori 
hssiqned To: HLAL ~OKSMAN 

Entercd By: 1113 

Jatc: 06/08/2007 
Time: 11:03 

Yio: MAIL 

Prelim Type: It.PROPER RILLS 

PO: 
Disputed A i d :  0.00 

/ i  Certified Letter Sznt: 

Certified teller Rec'd: / /  

Closed by: 
Dcrte: / / 
Closeout Type: 
Apparent Rule iliolution: N 

Please re&w the attached correspondence 'n which the custcmer reports the icllowinq: 

Customer 'rtdicules Ihat her billing is loo :-ish lor her srriull qmtrnertt. 

Pcr Consumer Complaint Rtle 25-22.032, plcosc use the following procedur-cs ivhcn responding to PSC complolnt.;. 
1. Coninlcint rer;olntion shntild he provided fa the cuslome* via direct contoct with the customcr, 
camplci;il hor; been :;en( io  llie carnpciny. 

2. A fcsponsc to the PSC is duc by 5:OC p.m. Eastern the. of the 15th w u r h g  day oftcr the romploint has bccn scnt to thi; compony. 

ei!her wholly or in writing. within 15 working C:ays after the 

-3. The 'esponse should include the follorirq: 
0) the cuuse ol h e  mblern 
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3) Your repod date3 fi/?f1/07 indiccks that to protect th? confidentiality 
the custcrrier's accouril unlil you verily Ihd she is [he cornpony's custorrier cf 
billinq and poymcnt history." This would c p m r  controrv to vcur stotcmcnt cf 

< 

I 

- !  cf the customer. ynu will he iinnbk to provide ~ R Y  hitling ond payment informntion on I .  

record. 
confidentiality conccrn. 

However, your repurl u1.o iridicuies Ihol Iht! cusiorrier wus moiled "u 24 rricritr. I 
t 

. -  - LI 
-~ 

A) Boscd on thc v c h o l  commur-ikions to PEf from the cuslomcr cnd OR writtcn communications from thc custamcr to 50th PEF and thc PSC. plcasc 

11) I ikewke, i f  verifIc:cilion ol r:u::lo;wr ol cecorti is (1 concerrl, expl:iin why M:;. t.rorlkeri5erg wos rrrtriled .conlidealicil (iccoust records. 
C) Reuse explsk why you tiwe reusori lo doubt \he wttrenticily 01 :;:e custurner's d e r t  corrlpluiril oultnri-ririq [tie PX ko obtuh information necessury iu 

explain why you have reason to doiibf thct M;. fronkenherg is :he cilstamer of record in this mntier. ' 
u 
c 

investigo'r5 her complaint. Plcclse provide Ihc FISC documentatim to suppo~? PEf's poshion tho[ ~ O I J  ore unoblc to provide informahn to the M'C. 
4j PIEOW provide thc ?SC (I summary :)i all actions k k w  by PEF to investiqute the cu!jtcmer's high bill complain\ d t ~ r  the dote of her compl:~int on 6/8/06. 

Pieose sunmorize the r~su;ts of any of the fotlowing actions: iome energy audit, meter inspection and testing. lood testing, etc. I\,OK: Since ike customer ment;ox 
lhe possWily of possibfc melw larnperiric), pleuse specilicaily :nvesliqote and report on Ihis motler. 

Please pr:jvide a supplcmenlol report which addresses the cb.ci*;e matter; as so:jn as possible tu! no loler than 7/24/07. NForsmon 

8/13/C;.7 -_ Reviewed Company Report received 7/%1]07, in <esponse to PSC Supplemental Report Request dated ? / I  3/07: 

reques; Lo provide detoiled account hilling ond poyrnent inforrricbon. 

.substc-riliol objeclian made to a utility by o cusforrter as l o  its chorqes, lockks,  or service, the disp~sol of which corripluint requires investiqotion or onolysis , . ." 

F'ronkenberg to oddrcss re f  concer-n; howmzr the ossociole rzccived no rlnsvier md 110 option to lcove a message. 

6/29/0.1. 

PEF is Eager to speak with 14s. Fronkcnbrq in order to uer'fy hcr identify os thc customcr of rc-zord ond to address her concerns. .TJEF Will provide u comprchcnsive 
rcspon 3: to the PSC ofter custoincr verification Iws accurrcd. 

Regarding Hem 3) .-.- FEF mailed on occaunt billing and pcyment history 13 the mailing n d k s s  for Ms. Frclnkenberq's nccou-1. Moilinq confidential account 
;rilomolian lo Ihe cusloms's bdling address, onrl rlddres:;a! 10 the (;kisIr)iner o' record. does rid cortslihle (1 c o r h h c h r )  of PLF's policies lor snleyuclrtling sensiliv:: 
cuslorner i-ilorrtrdion. 

Regarding Item 1) - tlntil such time t h d  PEF is ohle to speak with Ms. %xikenberg and w i f y  her identify, the compony will bc unable lo comply with the PSC's 

Regarding Item 2) -- FEf reminded the PSC that rule 25-3.3Q2 1 refers tc; "nlf written com&ints received . ." Complaints os itrfined in 25-5.091 . . 

PE' records reflect receipt of o letter from Us. Frankecbcrq on S/29/0! regordinq a cillirq roncern. On 6/5/07, PEF cushmer service attempmi to contact Ms 

Since the 6/8/0-1 ccrriplaint, PFF has received letter dated 6/13/07 a d  6/19/07. PTT has also received ieiters doted 6/71/07, 6/23/07, fi/33/07. and 

P F  has been unab'e i-3 speak w i l h  Ms. Frankenberq tc discuss the coricerns raised in her Idlet-. PLF has fully invesliqoked Ms. Frankenberq's billing concern. 

PE' docs not doubt thd Ms. Frankcnbc~g is the custowr uf rccord. 
Until such timc that PET is oblc to spcok wfih Ms. rronknbcrg and verify hcr idcntify, thc csmpmy will bc unrlblc to comply v i i 3  thc PSC'r, rcqucst to providc 

detailed account billing on4 payment inforrotion. In response ( 0  an "IOtJ k t a  Security Review". the company pF:,:'idF: the PSC with documentation rqordinq PIT'S 
policies ;jri 6/29/0/. 

Request No. 738796E N- FRA"BER0 ,HAZEL MS. Businees N a m e  
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Regadinq Item I) 
resporise Io her cornpluinl. 

On 7/16/07, PEF inspcctcd the mctcr scrvinq thc cushmcr's homc and confirmcd thot na tompcrinq wos chidcnt. Tho mc!er i s  locatcd inside o locked caqc io u 
locked Cocm. A mctcr Icst wus compldcc!. v,hich confirmed the tncfer is occwjtc. 
NForsrra7 

Xter Pfr  has spoken io Ms. rronkenberg ond verit id her identify, thz c o m p n y  wdl k happy to providp. the PSC wlth n cnmprehensiw 

..... _ _ _  _._. -. . .... .... 

8/13/C.7 - *****4TTENT19'4 PROGRESS ENEJEY - INCOMPLEJE SUPPLEMENTAL fiEPORT - ADDITICNCU SUPPLEMEhT4 INFORMATION REQlllRED*rrct* - Your supplemertal 
report dated 7/21/07 w'l' b? considered 3n incomptete rqort. Informotion *os requested, which PTf has refuse to provide in a timely mnnner. Fleose respond fo 
{his rnolter us follows: 

1) Florid0 Statutes Chapter 366.04 G(f) stales: "In the exercise of its Iurisdiction, the ccmmission sllall h:IYc power o w  eectric utilities for thc following 
purposes: " ( 1 )  'lo prescr1bs and require the filing of periodic reports and othzr data as may t e  easonobly uvoilatle and os necesscry to exercise its jurisdiction 
hcre\znder." 

p<o q 
A - ule 25-22.052 Customer Complaints ( 6 )  (c) staifs: I' . . .Upon Cwn-nission stoff reqcest, other documdotion reluted tc the cornyloirit shall be provided 

to Commission staff." 
PSC %e 25-22.032 Custonier Complaints (6) (e) slutzs: "Commission shff may request copies of bills, 5i:lhy stutements, field reports, written documents, or 

olher idormaliori in the gcirlicipcinls' possession that mcry Se necessary to iesclue the dispute. 111: company shall respond in 7 wkinq doys to ecch subsequent 
request 2y staff after the h'tiol campany response. . .'I 

doted 1/13/07. 
A) Under au!hority of the above Staiute arid PSC Ruie references, p l e m  provide the ii.forrn:Jtion previously requeded in FSC Supplernentd qeeport request 

2.) (3; PfF's refusol ta comply with skff requests for informotion, it would appear \hot PWs posi\ion is to question the volidikj of Hie custoirer's right lo file this 

E C  h l e  25.--3.1..053(aa) slates: "Any customer of a Cvmission requlakd company may file o complaint wk.i3 the Division of Rec)ulotory Complionce and Consumer 
complcirt with the PSC. I t  would further uppeor Itiut PEF's questions the PSC's uuthority to obtuk rcquested intor:-ration for thc pt-uposes of investigation of sornc. 

Assistance whenever the .zustnmer has an !inresolved dispute ,ith the compnny rqcrdinq electric; . . . .The comg1tir.t may he communicated orally i)r i i  writing." 

hus bed: proccdurafly filcd by thc PSC. PIeosc provide tlic inhmntion prcvixIsly nqucsted in PSC $pplemtnt.al Fieport rcqucst. dated 7/13/07. 

the P% End the PSC's aiJ!hdy to obtoin reqiJes!ed inforrration. 

A) In occordonte wiih .this rule, Ihs cuslorrier's complaint has been procedurulty filed by the PSC. 

6) If PEF decline: to provide the iflorindion (IS requcstcd, plcosc shte your position r::yurdinq the vo.i?ity of the custcmcr's i-ighl to filr: this complaint with 

In accordance with Ibis rJe, the cus!cmer's corripluinl 

3) II PEF is conctrrred \hut by providinq Ihe s lo f l  cequeskd inlomalio!i, tk customer's corhJeriliuli\y is tieins comproniised, pleuse provide the inforrriatiori 
prcviously cI:qucstcd in P5C Scrpplsmcntol fkporl rcqiicst dctcz 7/13/07 by folkwing thc proccss specificd in PSC Rulc 25- 22.OC6 Confidential Information, subdivisicn 
(all. 

Pleuse pro.& o supp!errienlol report which 3ddresses [he tb.rve rndters us som us possible tut no lukr lhari 8/22/01 Ntursmofi 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHA 
MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 
KATRINA J. MCMURRIAN 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

JRMAN OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK 
ANN COLE 

COMMISSION CLERK 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

DATE: 8/22/07 

TO: R. Alexander Glenn, Progress Energy 

FROM: Ruth Nettles, Office of Commission Clerk 

RE: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Confidential Filing 

This will acknowledge receipt of a CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT filed in Docket Number 

070000-OT or, if filed in an undocketed matter, concerning Documents responsive to staff's 

The document will be maintained in 8/13/07 request , and filed on behalf of Progress . 

locked storage. 

If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Marguerite 4. Zocbard,z w 
: ,  C J  J 

C J O  
+ c 3 7 z  
"2 c 3  

Deputy Clerk, at (850) 41 3-6770. 
.G: ?> 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative ActiodEqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: httD://~.H.H.floridagsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 

PSClCLK 019-C (Rev. 05/07) Document3 




